#### 507684752 01/09/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7731894

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN A. WILLIAMS	10/24/2022
NAVTEJ SINGH	10/20/2022
BRANDON JOSEPH MUELLER	10/20/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERNATIONAL ENGINE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	2701 NAVISTAR DRIVE
City:	LISLE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60532

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17835931

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (630)753-7546

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3313322132

Email: ptinfo@navistar.com Correspondent Name: C/O NAVISTAR, INC. Address Line 1: 2701 NAVISTAR DRIVE Address Line 4: LISLE, ILLINOIS 60532

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D8043 1030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK C BACH
SIGNATURE:	/Mark C Bach/
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2023

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=D8043\_ Joint assignment\_Engine\_Use\_ (002)-signed-signed-signed#page1.tif source=D8043\_ Joint assignment\_Engine\_Use\_ (002)-signed-signed-signed#page2.tif source=D8043\_ Joint assignment\_Engine\_Use\_(002)-signed-signed-signed#page3.tif

PATENT **REEL: 062315 FRAME: 0206** 507684752

#### JOINT ASSIGNMENT

# WHEREAS,

- (1) John A. Williams
- (2) Navtej Singh
- (3) Brandon Joseph Mueller

residing, respectively, at

- (1) 526 E. Juniper Drive, Palatine, IL 60074
- (2) 912 W. Nichols Rd, Arlington Heights, IL 60004
- (3) 436 Le Grande Blvd, Aurora, IL 60506

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in Docket No. D8037 1030 titled:

# SYSTEM FOR REDUCING BAND CLAMP FAILURE

for which they are about to make application for Letters Patent in the United States, said application having a Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNORS respectively on

(1) on the	day of	, 2022;
(2) on the	day of	, 2022; and
(3) on the	day of	, 2022;

or is identified subsequent to filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 17/835931 filed 6/08/2022 and

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL ENGINE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, LLC, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, (hereinafter referred to as INTERNATIONAL) having its principal place of business at 2701 Navistar Drive, Lisle, Illinois 60532 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention or inventions, and any Letters Patent granted hereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNORS from INTERNATIONAL, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to INTERNATIONAL said invention or inventions, said application, divisional applications thereof, continuation applications thereof and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted therefor, and any reissue or reissues, or extension or extensions thereof, together with the right to file applications in, and to acquire Letters Patent in, all countries foreign to the United States in the name of INTERNATIONAL or as it may direct, and to claim for such foreign applications and Letters Patent the priority date of filing of the said International or United States application under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the European Patent Convention in the countries in which it applies.

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or inventions or resulting from said application, or any division or divisions or continuations thereof to INTERNATIONAL as assignee of the entire interest.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize INTERNATIONAL to insert the serial number and date(s) of execution of said application into this document after execution thereof.

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that they will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or inventions, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country in INTERNATIONAL, and that if INTERNATIONAL desires to secure a division, reissue, reexamination, or renewal of any such Letters Patent, that a disclaimer relating thereto should be filed, or make application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that they will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such division, reissue, reexamination, or extension and the procuring thereof, or for the filing of such disclaimer or foreign patent application without further compensation, but at the expense of INTERNATIONAL.

ASSIGNORS do further covenant and agree that they will, at any time, upon request, communicate to INTERNATIONAL any facts relating to said invention or inventions and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

This assignment shall inure to the benefit of INTERNATIONAL, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs and legal representatives.

They have executed this instrument. Signature page follows.

(1)	/John A. Williams/	this	day of	10/24 , 2022
\	John A. Williams		•	
(2)_	Navtěj Singh	this	day of	10/20 , 2022
(3)_	Brandon Joseph Mueller	this	day of	10/20 , 2022